

# BANKING ORDER, 2006 (\$45/2006)

# BANKING (LICENCE FORMS AND FEES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2010

# ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

### Regulation

- 1. Citation.
- 2. Amendment of regulation 1 of S 47/06.
- 3. Addition of new regulation 4.

meanment of regulations, and the Banking (Licence Forms and Pres) Regulations, 2006, i rese Regulations referred to as the principal Regulations, is amended by deletin Licence Forms and Pres" and by substituting "Miscellancous Provisions" therefor.

The principal Regulations are amended by adding the following a guistion – Publication of information relating to unclaimed money.

relating to the existence of any sum of unclaimed money in excess of \$1,600 including the the identity of the owner (if known) shall be published by the bank.



## BANKING ORDER, 2006 (\$45/2006)

## BANKING (LICENCE FORMS AND FEES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2010

In exercise of the power conferred by section 125(1) of the Banking Order, 2006, the Minister of Finance, with the approval of His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan, hereby makes the following Regulations –

### Citation.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Banking (Licence Forms and Fees) (Amendment) Regulations, 2010.

#### Amendment of regulation 1 of S 47/06.

2. Regulation 1 of the Banking (Licence Forms and Fees) Regulations, 2006, in these Regulations referred to as the principal Regulations, is amended by deleting "Licence Forms and Fees" and by substituting "Miscellaneous Provisions" therefor.

#### Addition of new regulation 4.

3. The principal Regulations are amended by adding the following new regulation -

#### "Publication of information relating to unclaimed money.

4. (1) For the purpose of section 71(1) of the Order, any information relating to the existence of any sum of unclaimed money in excess of \$1,000 including the identity of the owner (if known) shall be published by the bank.

(2) Such information shall be published at least twice a year by the bank in at least one daily Malay and one daily English language newspaper circulating in Brunei Darussalam.".

Made this20day of Rabiulawal1431 Hijriah correspondingto the06day ofMarch2010.

Sandal

Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Finance.